
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Thursday 10 June 2021 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Friday 18 June 2021, 1.30 pm 
 

Wigton Market Hall, Church Street, CA7 9AA 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-

Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Patrick Gorrill 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Iain Greaney 
Councillor Hilary Harrington Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Paul Scott Councillor Stephen Stoddart 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Ian Hinde on 01900 702544. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2021 
  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 
 

  



4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 

  

5. Public Participation   
 

 To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on 
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 
working days before the meeting. 

  

6. Quarter 4 Performance Report 2020/21  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

7. Report from Outside Body Representatives  (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

 To review the report and feedback from Outside Body and Joint Committee 
appointees 

  

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

9. Work Programme 2021/22  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 To consider and select topics for the work programme for the year 
  

 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

 
Friday 16 July 2021, 1.30 pm 

Council Chamber, Allerdale House 
 
 



At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Zoom Virtual Meeting on 
Friday 23 April 2021 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair) 
Councillor John Crouch Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes Councillor Paul Scott 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Tony Annison, Councillor Carmel 
Bell, Councillor Alan Hedworth and Councillor Adrian Kirkbride 
 
Staff Present 
 
A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde, J Irving and L Jardine 
 
Also Present 
 
M Fitzgerald (Deputy Leader and Executive Member: Policy, Governance and People 
Resources) 
 
409. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held 26 March 2021 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

410. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

411. Questions  
 
None received 
 

412. Public Participation  
 
None received 
 

413. Reports from Outside Body/Scrutiny Groups  
 
Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Scott provided an overview of the Cumbria Health Scrutiny 
Committee and provided responses to the questions asked by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Scott explained that the group receives presentations from both 
North and South Acute Trusts including key data and statistics. The Committee 
is also attended by several key stakeholders who answer questions and report 
on known issues. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



The committee makes recommendations to the Chief Operating Officers, 
Cumbria County Council and Members of the Cabinet. 
 
To gather views from other bodies and members, Councillor Scott 
acknowledged that improvements could be made and will work with officers in 
Allerdale to gain insight and comments from members. 
 
Councillor Scott went on to highlight the successes of the merger of the 
Workington GP Practices and that the Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee had 
oversight and were able to provide contributions throughout the process.  
 
In relation to resources, Councillor Scott stated that resources were allocated 
fairly between North and South Cumbria, however, as the West Cumberland 
Hospital is in Copeland, Allerdale may not receive the same level of services.  
 
Councillor Scott then answered questions from members in relation to the Covid 
19 Pandemic, forward planning and the merger of GP services.  
 
Councillor Scott also advised that a response to a question relating to the Social 
Value Act would be provided to members after the meeting. 
 
Cumbria LEP Scrutiny Board  
 
Councillor Carmel Bell was unable to attend the meeting and will provide an 
update before the next meeting 
 
Cumbria Police & Crime Panel Joint Committee 
 
Councillor Adrian Kirkbride was unable to attend the meeting and will provide an 
update before the next meeting 
 
West Cumbria Site Stakeholder Group 
 
Councillor Fitzgerald provided an overview of the West Cumbria Site 
Stakeholder Group and provided responses to the questions asked by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The group is split into 6 subgroups; 
 

 Low Level Waste Repository 

 Environmental Health 

 Risk, Hazard and Waste Management 

 Spent Fuel Management and Nuclear Materials 

 Emergency Planning 

 Enablers 
 
All the subgroups report back to the main group. 
 
At the last meeting of the main group, members received a presentation on 
Social Impact and the Supply Chain around Sellafield and discussed the 
Cumbrian Nuclear Prospectus and the Copeland Vision. 
 

Page 4



Councillor Fitzgerald as well as the main group also attends the Risk, Hazard 
and Waste Management and Spent Fuel Management and Nuclear Materials 
Subgroups. An update of the current work of these groups was provided to 
members, which includes the ongoing participation in three large NDA and 
Sellafield Consultations, including Strategy 4. 
 
Councillor Fitzgerald advised that the group receives honest and frank reports 
regarding the situation at Sellafield and that Allerdale is well represented across 
the board with several other members attending meetings of the subgroups. To 
obtain further access to NDA/Sellafield Councillor Fitzgerald also attends a 
monthly meeting with the Stakeholder Relations Manager. 
 
Members then debated ‘communities’ and Councillor Fitzgerald welcomed 
engagement with members regarding topics covered by either the main group 
or any of the subgroups. 
 

414. Draft Council Strategy Delivery Plan 2021/2022 - To consider the Draft 
Strategy Delivery Plan  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy, Policy and Performance) supported by 
Councillor Fitzgerald (Executive Member: Policy, Governance and People 
Resources) presented the Council Strategy Delivery Plan 2021/22, highlighting 
key areas to members. 
 
When the Council Plan was agreed in 2019 a four-year delivery plan was 
agreed. Due to the pandemic however it was necessary to introduce a one-year 
interim delivery plan for 2021/22.  
 
The new plan recognises the changing state of the pandemic and that the 
emphasis is moving away from response to the recovery phase. 
 
Members were also advised that the interim plan includes additional strategic 
planning and focuses strongly on regeneration, in particular the Workington and 
Maryport projects. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive also clarified to members that although the 
Council will have a clearer picture in relation to Covid-19 in 6 months, important 
decisions need to be made now. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the impact Covid-19 has on strategic 
planning, public markets, grant/furlough schemes. 
 
Councillor McCarron-Holmes requested that the committee consider using key 
witnesses going forward. The Chair clarified that this would be considered as 
part of the Work Programme. 
 
Members then debated fly tipping; officers confirmed that performance statistics 
relating to fly tipping are included in the Quarterly Performance Reports. 
 

415. Update on the Economic Recovery and Growth Strategy - To consider the 
draft strategy document  
 

Page 5



The Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy, Policy and Performance) provided 
members on the background and updates to the Economic Recovery and 
Growth Strategy. 
 
The strategy is being put forward to replace the existing business growth 
strategy which was adopted in 2016. Since then the Council has changed and it 
has been decided a new strategy is required, and to take advantage of funding 
from the Stronger Towns and Future High Street Schemes. 
 
In 2020, in addition to developing the new Economic Recovery and Growth 
Strategy, Mott McDonald were also commissioned to update the Baseline 
Economic Assessment and to Develop the Workington Town Investment Plan. 
The final draft of the strategy will be presented to Executive for adoption in May 
2021.  
 
Members then asked questions and debated ensued in relation to Town Centre 
Management, Government Funding Distribution and Private Sector 
Partnerships. 
 

 Councillor Grainger left the Meeting   
  
416. Forward Plan  

 
Members noted the contents of the Forward Plan. 
 

417. Work Programme 2021/22  
 
The Chair advised that the meeting dates for 2021/22 have been provisionally 
arranged to align with Executive Meetings. 
 
Members discussed potential topics and agreed to hold an informal session for 
members after the AGM but before the next committee meeting. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm 
 

Page 6



 

 

Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 June 2021 

Executive – 23 June 2021 

 

Quarter 4 Performance Report 2020/21
 

Portfolio holder Councillor Mike Johnson – Leader 

Councillor Marion Fitzgerald - Policy, Governance and 
People Resources Portfolio 

Report from Alex FitzGerald, Policy Manager (Corporate, 
Performance and Information) 

Wards affected   All 

Is this a key decision  No 

 
 

1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 Sets out the Council’s performance at the end of Quarter 4 2020/21 as measured 
by key projects/activities and key performance indicators (KPIs) set out in the 
Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21. 

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1 That Members note the information contained within the report with a view to 
seeking continuous improvement in performance. 

 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

 
3.1 The Council’s Corporate Performance Management Framework has been aligned 

with the Council Strategy 2020-2030 through the Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21 
(agreed by Executive in June 2020).  The Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21 sets out a 
series of actions and indicators relating to how the Council will deliver against the 
six priority themes in the Council Strategy 2020-2030 over the year. 

3.2 The Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report for 2020/21 covers the period from 1 
January to 31 March 2021 and focuses on the key actions and performance 
indicators set out in the Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3.3 In line with the Council’s Performance Management Framework the Executive and 
Overview and Scrutiny receive quarterly performance reports based on the Council 
Strategy. 

4.0  Corporate Performance  

 
4.1 The Corporate Performance Report is attached as Appendix A and contains: 

 Detail of progress on key actions  

 Detail of performance on key performance indicators  

4.2 The Corporate Performance Report is set out following the six priority themes in the 
Council Strategy 2020-2030: 

 A financially secure council 

 A cleaner, greener Allerdale 

 Invest to grow 

 Outstanding local services 

 Thriving towns and villages 

 Resilient communities 

4.3 The report at Appendix A shows that despite the continuing challenging times 
progress on activities has been good overall in 2020/21, with 7 of the 39 key actions 
completed, 29 green (on track), just 2 amber and 1 red.   

 
4.4 In ter
[...]
ed to improve 
environmental and sustainability outcomes. 

6.10 Other significant implications 

None. 
 

Appendices attached to this report 

 

Appendix number Title of appendix 

Appendix A Q4 Performance Report 2020-21 

 

Background documents available 

 

Name of background document Where it is available 

Council Strategy 2020-2030 https://www.allerdale.gov.uk/en/about-
council/council-strategy-2020-2030/ 
 

Council Strategy Interim Delivery 
Plan 2020/21 

https://democracy.allerdale.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.
aspx?CId=11&MId=4767 
 

 

Page 9

https://www.allerdale.gov.uk/en/about-council/council-strategy-2020-2030/
https://www.allerdale.gov.uk/en/about-council/council-strategy-2020-2030/
https://democracy.allerdale.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=11&MId=4767
https://democracy.allerdale.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=11&MId=4767


 

 

Report author(s) and contact officer(s): 
Alex FitzGerald 
Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale.gov.uk 
01900 702719  

Page 10



 

1 

 

Corporate performance report 
 

Quarter 4 / End of year 2020/21  
 
This performance report summarises our performance during the final quarter of 2020/21 
covering the period from 1 January to 31 March 2021.  
 
 

Performance overview 
 
The table below summarises the Quarter 4 and annual position on the projects/activities and 
performance indicators set out in our Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21. 
 
Summary of Quarter 4 
and annual position 

Total Green 
 
 

Amber Red Blue No fixed 
target 
figure1 

No new 
data 

available2 

Projects/activities 39 29 2 1 7 n/a n/a 

KPIs (Q4 position) 40 16 8 2 n/a 13 1 

KPIs (Annual position) 40 17 8 1 n/a 13 1 

Note (Covid-19): Performance in a number of areas was affected by the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
the associated close down of certain services and functions, increase in demand for other services, lock down 
of households, and diversion of capacity to critical functions.  Tar
[...]
licy, Governance and 
People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald) 

Sharon Sewell, Chief 
Officer (Place and 
Governance) and 
Monitoring Officer 
 
sharon.sewell@allerdale
.gov.uk 

Application to 
Levelling Up Fund 
 
Key Decision 

 
 
 
 
Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking 
 
4 June 2021 

Part exempt 
 
 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Kevin Kerrigan, 
Programme Director for 
Workington 
 
kevin.kerrigan@allerdal
e.gov.uk 

Quarter 4 Performance 
Report 2020/21 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
A report detailing 
performance against the 
Council Strategy Interim 
Delivery plan 2020/21 at 
the end of Quarter 4 
2020/21. 

 
 
 
 
Executive 
 
23 June 2021 

Open 
 
 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Alex FitzGerald, Senior 
Policy and Improvement 
Officer 
 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale
.gov.uk 

Appointments to 
Outside Bodies 2021-
22 

 
 
 

Open 
 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 

Sharon Sewell, Chief 
Officer (Place and 
Governance) and 

P
age 45



 
Non-Key Decision 
 
To appoint Council 
representatives to 
Outside Bodies that are 
a function of the 
Executive. 

 
Executive 
 
23 June 2021 

People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald) 

Monitoring Officer 
 
sharon.sewell@allerdale
.gov.uk 

Allerdale Investment 
Partnership - 
Consideration of 
Future Sites 
 
Key Decision 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Chief 
Officer (Assets) and 
S151 Officer 
 
June 2021 

Fully exempt 
 
 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Brendan Carlin, 
Assistant Chief 
Executive (Innovation 
and Commercial) 
 
brendan.carlin@allerdal
e.gov.uk 

Pay Policy Statement 
2021/22 
 
Non-Key Decision 

 
 
 
 
Council 
 
28 July 2021 

Open 
 
 

Deput
[...]
aps in policy, is input needed on major policy developments) 

e) Consider suggesting topics for external scrutiny where there are statutory duties 
or significant community concerns  

f) Regularly invite suggestions from members of the Council, the Executive, 
officers, partners and community organisations and groups.  

 

 

6.0 Implications and Impact 

6.1 Contribution to Council Strategy Priorities, Outputs and Outcomes  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee role is central to contributing improvements 
assisting the delivery of the Council Strategy. 

Page 51



6.2 Finance/Resource implications 

 None directly from this report. 

6.3 Legal and governance implications  

 None directly from this report. 

6.4 Risk analysis 

 Not applicable. 

6.5 Increasing satisfaction and service 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee recognises the important contribution it 
makes to the Council’s overall satisfaction. 

6.6 Equality impacts 

 None directly from this report. 

6.7 Health and Safety impacts 

 None directly from this report. 

6.8 Health, wellbeing and community safety impacts 

 None directly from this report. 

6.9 Environmental/sustainability impacts 

 None directly from this report. 

6.10 Other significant implications 

 None from this report. 
 
Appendices attached to this report 
 

Appendix number Title of appendix 

1. List of topics to be considered for the programme 

 
 
 
Report author(s) and contact officer(s): 
Contact officer name – Ian Hinde 
Job title – Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships) 
Email address – ian.hinde@allerdale.gov.uk 
Tel no. – 01900 516664 

Page 52



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-2022 
   

Last updated: 09/06/2021 

Meeting dates 2021-22 

2021  Friday 16 July    2022  Friday 4 February  

Friday 3 September     Friday 18 March 

Friday 8 October      Friday 15 April 

Friday 19 November 

Friday 17 December 
 

 

Topics to be considered for the programme  

- Monitoring of town centre prog
[...]
er 4 Performance Report 2020/21
	AppendixA_Q4 Performance report 2020-21_final

	7 Report from Outside Body Representatives
	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix 1 List of topics




Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Wigton Market Hall, 
Church Street, CA7 9AA on Friday 18 June 2021 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-

Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Patrick Gorrill 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Iain Greaney 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Hilary Harrington, Councillor 
Daniel Horsley, Councillor Paul Scott and Councillor Stephen Stoddart 
 
Staff Present 
 
A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde, L Jardine and L Tomlinson 
 
 
62. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2021 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

63. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

64. Questions  
 
None received 
 

65. Public Participation  
 
None received 
 

66. Quarter 4 Performance Report 2020/21  
 
The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) introduced the 
Quarter 4 performance report for 2020/21 and provided an overview of the 
report including key projects and activities, corporate KPIs and strategic risks 
which are based on the interim delivery plan.  
 
Members were informed that the report covers performance for Quarter 4, but 
also for all of 2020/21. 
 
Concerns were raised over the Disabled Facilities Grant, members were 
advised that the Council still interacts with Occupational Therapy but due to the 
pandemic, assessments and referrals have reduced. 
 



Members then asked questions in relation to local suppliers and contractors. 
Due to the pandemic, certain items had to be sourced wherever possible, 
however the Council is working hard to increase the numbers of local suppliers. 
 
Questions were also raised from members in relation to Building Control, and 
how the Council will manage changes with legislation. An update will be 
provided to members on the changes to Building Control and on the future of 
Reedlands Road. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

67. Report from Outside Body Representatives  
 
The Chair introduced the item explaining that the Committee had agreed to ask 
questions of the member representatives appointed to Outside Bodies and 
other Scrutiny functions. 
 
The Chair then went through each of the responses received from members of 
the bodies, providing the name of each member representative and explained 
that those who did not respond will be sent follow up reminders. 
 
The Committee were appreciative of the responses which had been received to 
date, and no lines of enquiry had emerged from the reports. 
 
Members then debated the accountability of members and whether they should 
be reporting back to Committee. The Chair explained that the Committee can 
report back to Executive and Council and ask for members to be removed. 
 
Debate then moved on to whether the Council should be challenging outside 
bodies in instances where meetings have not been held. The Chair advised that 
feedback should be provided to the members of the bodies and highlighted the 
challenges caused by the pandemic. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report 
 

68. Forward Plan  
 
The forward plan had been revised since the last meeting; members were 
provided with the latest forward plan via email and were asked to send any 
comments to the chair. 
 
An update will also be provided to members in relation to ‘Allerdale Investment 
Partnership - Consideration of Future Sites’ 
 
Members noted the contents of the forward plan. 
 

69. Work Programme 2021/22  
 
The Chair explained that following feedback from members, suggested items for 
the work programmes cover three main themes and the Chair proposed that 
Task and Finish Groups are created for the following; 
 



 Community Leadership 

 Young People and Corporate Parenting. 

 Culture, Arts and Leisure Provision 
 
It was noted that the TFG themes identified needed to be scoped and terms of 
reference drawn up. 
 
In addition, the Chair explained that from 2020/21, the review of strategy 
documents will be coming to committee, along with Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR), Housing Strategy, the Workington/Maryport 
Programmes, the role of the Council as Charity Trustee and the standard items 
such as budget, task and finish groups, outside bodies and performance 
reports. 
 
Members considered the proposals and discussed the potential impact LGR will 
have on the work of the committee. Members acknowledging that the work of 
the committee may require a different approach with a likely scenario being that 
the Council will be replaced by one of the options submitted to Government.  
 
Members asked questions in relation to new ward/divisions and what LGR could 
mean to the major programmes/projects the Council is currently working on. 
Members will be provided with an update from officers but it is likely that the 
Maryport and Workington Town projects will continue as these are government 
funded programmes. 
 
Extensive debate ensued and concerns were raised on the work of the Local 
Focus Hub. Members would like more information on the Hub and will seek 
feedback on the Hub from the wider Council membership. Members also 
expressed frustration at the Police 101 reporting service. 
 
Members agreed that the Local Focus Hub and its work are added onto the 
agenda for the next Committee Meeting. 
 
Members then discussed meeting times as some members would prefer later 
start times. Officers in conjunction with the Chair will look into the possibility of 
amending the date and time of the September 2021 meeting. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.05 pm 
 


